

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

оў тне

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

PENSIONS.

Chapter 28.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin P. Chapman.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Benjamin P. Chapman the sum B. P. Chapman, of forty dollars, it being in full for expenses, incurred pension, \$40, by sickness, while in the Aroostook expedition.

[Approved March 3, 1840.]

Chapter 29.

Resolve in favor of Tobias Thompson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Tobias Thompson of Orland, Tobias Thompforty dollars in full, it being on account of an injury sustained by him while in actual service.

[Approved March 3, 1840.]

Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of Ephraim B. McCondra of Houlton.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Ephraim B. McCondra of E. B. McCondra, Houlton five dollars per month for two years, it $\frac{\text{pension}}{\text{annum}}$, $\frac{860 \text{ per}}{\text{service}}$ being for an injury sustained, while in the military service of the State in the Aroostook expedition.

[Approved March 6, 1840.]